

BOARD OF VARIANCE A G E N D A

Thursday, November 5, 2020, 5:00 p.m. Council Chamber, City Hall 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC

1. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

2. MINUTES

2.1. Minutes of the Board of Variance hearing held on 2020 October 01

3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

3.1. BOV #6413 - 8891 Monroe Avenue (5:00 p.m.)

APPELLANT: Bruce Shipley

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Bruce Shipley

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8891 Monroe Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: LOT: 124 DL: 13 PLAN: NWP37088

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.10 (Rear Yard) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would all for the interior and exterior alterations, rear addition, and attached carport enclosed to garage to an existing single family dwelling at 8891 Monroe Avenue. This relaxation would allow for a rear yard depth of 7.76 metres (25.46 feet) where a minimum rear yard depth of 9.00 metres (29.50 feet) is required.

3.2. BOV #6414 - 4609 Union Street (5:15 p.m.)

APPELLANT: Eric Law

Pages

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jack and Jane Kong

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4609 Union Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: LOT: 34 DL: 122 PLAN: NWP1308

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.8(1) (Depth of Principal Building) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the conversion of an existing carport to a fully enclosed garage, basement finishing and removal of unauthorized suites at 4609 Union Street. This relaxation would allow for a principal building depth of 20.35 metres (66.75 feet) where a maximum depth of 18.30 metres (60 feet) is permitted.

3.3. BOV #6415 - 5680 Hyde Street (5:30 p.m.)

APPELLANT: Gurjot Bining

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Boota S Bining

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5680 Hyde Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: LOT: 14 DL: 75 PLAN: NWP21257

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.8(2) (Depth of Principal Building) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new two family dwelling with parking pads and accessory buildings at 5680 Hyde Street. This relaxation would allow for a principal building depth of 19.96 metres (65.48 feet) where a maximum depth of 17.22 metres (56.51 feet) is permitted.

4. NEW BUSINESS

5. ADJOURNMENT



BOARD OF VARIANCE

MINUTES

Thursday, October 01, 2020, 5:00 p.m. Council Chamber, City Hall 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, Main Floor, City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., and electronically on Thursday, **2020 October 01** at 5:00 p.m.

- PRESENT: Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Chair
 Ms. Jacqueline Chan, Resident Representative (participated electronically)
 Mr. Rana Dhatt, Resident Representative
 Ms. Brenda Felker, Resident Representative
 Mr. Gulam Firdos, Resident Representative
 STAFF: Mr. Maciek Wodzynski, Development Plan Technician
- Mr. Maciek Wodzynski, Development Plan Technician Ms. Eva Prior, Administrative Officer Ms. Samantha Thompson, Council Support Assistant

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Chair called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

The Chair, Mr. Nemeth recognized the ancestral and unceded homelands of the həndəminəm and Skwxwú7mesh speaking peoples, and extended appreciation for the opportunity to hold a meeting on this territory.

The Chair reviewed the purpose of the Board of Variance Hearing, and provided instructions for any members of the public participating through teleconference.

2. <u>MINUTES</u>

2.1 <u>Minutes of the Board of Variance hearing held on 2020 September 03</u>

MOVED BY MR. RANA DHATT SECONDED BY MS. BRENDA FELKER

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2020 September 03 be adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. <u>APPEAL APPLICATIONS</u>

3.1 BOV #6412 – 8316 Government Road

APPELLANT: Vikash Sami

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Culing Sami

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8316 Government Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: LOT: D DL: 40 PLAN: NWP22048 Group 1

APPEAL:

An appeal for the relaxation of Section 101.6(1)(a) (Building Height) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow a new single family dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage at 8316 Government Road. The following variances are being requested:

- (a) height of the principal building would be 9.86 metres (32.36 feet) where a maximum height of 9.0 metres (29.5 feet) is permitted. This would be measured from the rear average grade for the proposed single family dwelling with a sloping roof; and
- (b) height of the principal building would be 9.83 metres (32.24 feet) where a maximum height of 9.0 metres (29.5 feet) is permitted. This would be measured from the front average grade for the proposed single family dwelling with a sloping roof.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

A letter was received from Mr. Sami requesting a variance due to a slope within the first 30 feet of the property. Mr. Sami advised that the subject site has a 22% downward sloping driveway which causes difficulty when utilizing the driveway during the winter months. Further, Mr. Sami noted that his parents both have mobility issues and rely on the use of a cane and wheelchair to get around; however, with the driveway at the current grade, they risk getting injured more easily. Should the variance be granted, the downward slope would be reduced to 9.6% and the building roofline would be raised by only 2.79 feet. Mr. Sami noted that there would be little to no impact on the surrounding neighbor's views.

No one appeared before the Board regarding this appeal.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

Project	A new addition to an existing single family dwelling		
Zoning	R2 Residential District		
Neighbourhood	Sperling - single family neighbourhood		
Appeal to vary:	Section 102.10 – "Rear yard" from 9.00 m (29.50 ft.) to 8.08 m (26.50 ft.) to allow for the construction of a new addition.		
Zoning Bylaw intent:	Rear yard setbacks help to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings and structures on neighbouring properties and to ensure sufficient outdoor living area in the rear yard.		
Variance Description:	A two storey addition (ground floor storage and second floor bedroom extension) is proposed in the northwest (rear) corner of the existing dwelling. The addition would extend 0.92 m (3.00 ft.) into the required rear yard with its entire width of 4.23 m (13.87 ft.).		

Comments

Sub	ject Site Considerations
0	The property is a corner rectangular lot, approximately 34.40 x 19.50 m
	(113.00 x 64.00 ft.), on the west side of Sperling Avenue (front) and on the
	north side of Jordan Drive (flanking street).
0	February and for the second se
	approximately 0.60 m (2.00 ft.).
0	The siting of the existing dwelling on the property limits the options for an
	addition without requiring a variance.
Neig	ghbourhood Context Considerations
0	To the north, there is a detached garage in the southwest corner of the
	neighbouring property with an approximately 1.82 m (6.00) ft. rear yard
	setback and almost zero side yard setback. The portion of the proposed
	addition, encroaching in the rear yard, would be screened by this garage,
	thus any negative massing impact would be mitigated. To the west, the
	neighbouring dwelling features a generous rear yard setback of
	approximately 13.70 m (45.00 ft.) that would help mitigate massing impacts.
Spe	cific Project Considerations
	The proposed extension of the addition is a design choice that would be
	limited in scale and impact on neighbouring properties.

ADJACENT OWNERS' COMMENTS:

Correspondence was received from the owner/occupant of 8306 Government Road in favour of this appeal.

No in-person or telephone participants provided comments regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MS. BRENDA FELKER SECONDED BY MR. RANA DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, part (a) of this appeal be allowed.

DEFEATED (Opposed: Ms. Chan, Mr. Dhatt, Mr. Nemeth)

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: (PART A)

<u>Mr. Nemeth</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics; however, this was not a minor variance and the result of a design choice.

Ms. Chan found that no hardship was evident.

<u>Mr. Dhatt</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics; however, this variance was the result of a design choice.

<u>Ms. Felker</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics and voted to approve the variance.

<u>Mr. Firdos</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics and voted to approve the variance.

MOVED BY MS. BRENDA FELKER SECONDED BY MR. RANA DHATT

THAT based on the plans submitted, part (b) of this appeal be allowed.

DEFEATED (Opposed: Ms. Chan, Mr. Dhatt, Mr. Nemeth)

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: (PART B)

<u>Mr. Nemeth</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics; however, this was not a minor variance and the result of a design choice.

Ms. Chan found that no hardship was evident.

<u>Mr. Dhatt</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics; however, this variance was the result of a design choice.

<u>Ms. Felker</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics. Ms. Felker advised that it was a minor variance and voted to approve.

<u>Mr. Firdos</u> found that hardship was evident due to physical site characteristics and voted to approve the variance.

4. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.

5. ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. RANA DHATT SECONDED BY MS. JACQUELINE CHAN

THAT the Hearing adjourned at 5:16 p.m.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. S. Nemeth, CHAIR

Ms. J. Chan

Mr. R. Dhatt

Ms. B. Felker

Ms. E. Prior ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER Mr. G. Firdos



2020 Board of Variance Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant				
Name of Applicant	Bruce Shipley			
Mailing Address	8891 Monroe Avenue			
City/Town	Burnaby Postal Code V3N 4E7			
Phone Number(s)	(H) 604 - 524 - 2968 (C)			
Email	bruce. Shipley@telus.net			
Property				
	Runa Chinhan			
Name of Owner	Bruce Shipley			
Civic Address of Prop	perty 8891 Monroe Avenue			
	Burnaby, BC V3N4E7			

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date Date Applicant Signature
Office Use Only
Appeal Date 2020 NOV 05 Appeal Number BV# 6413 Required Documents: Fee Application Receipt Building Department Referral Letter Hardship Letter from Applicant Site Plan of Subject Property
Any documents submitted in support of this Board of Variance Appeal will be made available to the public

Owner: Bruce Shipley 8891 Monroe Avenue, Burnaby BC V3N 4E7

October 1, 2020

Re: 8891 Monroe Avenue

- Requesting relaxation to rear yard setback from 29.5' to 25.46'
- Zoning R2
- Lot 124 District Lot 13 PL 37088-1007866

To the members of the Board of Variance

I am appealing to the Board of Variance for the consideration and relaxation of the following: R2 Residential Bylaw 102.10 Required minimum rear yard setback of 29.5' to 25.46' (4.04 ft.)

I have been the owner of 8891 Monroe Avenue for approximately 10 years. At issue is the setback of the garage/deck which was built without permit between 1982 & 1989 or at least 30 years ago.

This has come to the attention of the building department due to my request for a permit to make internal improvements in my basement but before that can proceed this issue needs resolution.

Removing the 4 feet of the garage is a significant task that will involve changes to structure, electrical, drainage, gutters, vinyl decking and railings and the single large wood garage door all of which will drive the requirement for redesign. Losing the four feet also impacts the ability to park a full-size vehicle thus aggravating the street parking which is contentious due to the number of secondary suites on the block. The removal of the 4 feet will not add yard but only expose more driveway. It should be noted that the lot depth is just under 100 feet not the more standard 120 feet. The garage/deck does not obstruct any view. I am requesting that the setback be left as it has been for approximately 30 years.

It is also most likely that this house will be demolished and a new home built when the next sale occurs as that has happened to the last 4 houses sold on the block.

To my knowledge there has never been a complaint about the garage/deck and in support of that I have spoken to the two neighbours closest to it who have agreed to provide statements to that effect.

Thank-you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely Bruce Shipley

30Thiy



BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: September 01, 2020	<i>This is <u>not</u> an application.</i>		
DEADLINE: September 08, 2020 for the October 01, 2020 hearing.			Please submit this letter to
APPLICANT NAME: Bruce	the Clerk's office (ground floor) when you make your		
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 8891 Monroe Ave, Burnaby, BC V3N 4E7 TELEPHONE: 604-524-2968			Board of Variance
			application.
PROJECT			
DESCRIPTION: Interior & E ESFD	xterior alterations, a	ttached carport enclos	ed to garage and rear addition to
ADDRESS: 8891 Monroe Ave			

Building Permit application BLD19-00975 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Section 102.10

COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build interior & exterior alterations and without a permit enclosed as well as enlarged an attached carport into a garage to an existing single family dwelling. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 102.10 – "Rear Yard" of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum rear yard depth from 9.00 m (29.50 ft.) to 7.76 m (25.46 ft.). The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on the attached plans.

Note:

1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

LM

Peter Kushnir Deputy Chief Building Inspector



Semic data contract data cont

e-inspections.

 Specified uniformity distributed loads
 2.7 (56.4)

 Ground row, Ss, kPa (ps)
 0.4 (8.4)

 Rain component, Sr, KPa (psf)
 0.4 (8.4)

 Roof, S
 0.8 x Ss + Sr, KPa (psf)
 2.56 (53.47)

CLIMATIC DATA (BURNABY)

Unfactored uniformly distributed loads:

DESIGN LOADS AND CODES

 $\frac{\text{Vind data}}{\text{Hourly wind pressure (kpa)}} \quad q \ 1/50 = 0.47 \\ q \ 1/10^{\bullet} = 0.36 \\ q \ 1/10^{\bullet} = 0.36$

WIND & SEISMIC DATA (BURNABY)









computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a an umber of sources with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.



BOARD OF VARIANCE PLANNING COMMENTS

BV #	6413	Address	8891 Monroe Avenue
X-Reference	BOV #20-00021	Hearing	2020 November 05

Project	Interior and exterior alterations and additions to a single family dwelling the were built without privilege of permit.	
Zoning	R2 Residential District	
Neighbourhood	Armstrong - single family neighbourhood	

Appeal(s) to vary:	Section 102.10 "Rear Yard" of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum rear yard depth from 9.00 m (29.53 ft.) to 7.76 m (25.46 ft.).		
Zoning Bylaw intent:	Rear yard setbacks help to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings and structures on neighbouring properties and to ensure sufficient outdoor living area in the rear yard.		
Variance Description:	An enclosed carport and a single storey addition (ground level garage) was built without permit in the north (rear) corner of the existing dwelling. The addition extends 1.24 m (4.07 ft.) into the required rear yard with its entire width of 6.10 m (20.00 ft.).		

Subject Site Considerations

- The property is a mid block rectangular lot, approximately 24.08 x 30.16 m (79.00 x 98.95 ft.), on the north-west side of Monroe Avenue.
- The property has a gentle south-north slope of approximately 2.5 m (8.20 ft.).
- There is a 1.82 m (6.00 ft.) easement along front property line that does not affect the addition to the rear of the building.
- The existing dwelling, carport enclosure and non-conforming garage extension were constructed in a tandem configuration built between 1985 and 1989 without the privilege of permit.

Neighbourhood Context Considerations

- There is no consistent building pattern in the lane. There is a mix of attached and detached garages, accessible from the lane or from the front streets.
- Neighbouring property to south-west do not have a car access from the lane. The back yard is not affected due to grading differences between the lots and the distance to the subject garage which is located on the north-east side of the subject property.
- The neighbouring property to the north-east is slightly affected by the unpermitted carport enclosure and garage addition. However, the exposure is mitigated by a raised back yard and large tree on the neighbouring property covering the encroaching portion of the subject garage. The condition of the property will not be changed if the variance is allowed, due to the nonconforming garage being in the existing location for over 30 years.

Specific Project Considerations

- Demolishing approximately 1.24 m (4.07 ft.) of the garage to comply with the required rear yard setback, leaving a 5.50 m (18.04 ft.) long car garage (the minimum parking stall length required by the Off-street Parking Bylaw) is considered a drastic option based on the limited impact on the neighbouring properties.
- The raised back yards of both the subject and neighbouring properties are causing the garage to be partially sunken in comparison to the neighbouring back yards, which mitigates the massing impact on the neighbouring properties.

EW. Kozak, Director

PLANNING AND BUILDING

MRW:ll

P:\40500 Board of Variance\20 Applications\2020\11 November\8891 Monroe Ave BV 6413 BOV20-00021.docx





The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources with varying levels of a couracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.



2020 Board of Varian ce Notice of Appeal For m

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant						
Name of Applicant	ERIC LAW					
Mailing Address	#216 288 WOTH AVENUE					
City/Town	VANCOUVER Postal Code V5YIN5					
Phone Number(s)	(H) <u>604-505-2099</u> (C)					
Email	ericlaw.architect@gmail.com					
Property						
Name of OwnerJACK_KONG						
Civic Address of Prop	erty 4609 UNION STREET					

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

0CT 6,2020 Date	M/M/ Applicant Signature
<u>Office U</u>	lse Only
Appeal Date 2020 November 05 Ap Required Documents: Fee Application Receipt Building Department Re Hardship Letter from Ap Site Plan of Subject Prop	eferral Letter oplicant
	d in support of this Board of nade available to the public

To City of Burnaby

Board of Variance

Re: Garage enclosure - hardship letter 4609 Union Street, Burnaby BC

I am the Owner of the house at 4609 Union Street, and would like to enclose the carport to become a garage. The house was built in 1973, and the carport is attached to the main house. The City informed me that because of the current zoning bylaw, enclosed garage needs to be at the rear property line. I cannot enclose the carport like most of my neighbour houses do.

It will be a hardship to move the carport. Therefore, I would like to ask for a variance to allow for this carport enclosure.

Thank you,

604-617-1863



BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: October 1, 2020

DEADLINE: October 6, 2020 for the November 5, 2020 hearing.

APPLICANT NAME: Eric Law

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 216-288 W 8th Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Y 1N5

TELEPHONE: 604-505-2099

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: Convert existing carport to a fully enclosed garage, Basement finishing and remove unauthorized suites.

ADDRESS: 4609 Union Street					
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	LOT: 34	DL: 122	PLAN: NWP1308		

Building Permit application BLD20-00619 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R5 / Sections 105.8(1)

COMMENTS:

The applicant has converted an existing attached carport to a fully enclosed garage, will remove unauthorized suites and finish the Basement. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

- 1) To vary Section 105.8(1) "Depth of Principal Building" of the Zoning bylaw requirement for the maximum building depth from 18.30 m (60 ft.) to 20.35 m (66.75ft.). The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on the attached plans.
 - Note:

The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.
 Principal building projection exemptions in the calculations of building depth will conform to the requirements of the Depth, Principal Building definition.

3. Retaining walls and Fences will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14

JQ

Kushnur

Peter Kushnir Deputy Chief Building Inspector

This is not an application.

Please submit this letter to the Clerk's office (ground

floor) when you make your

Board of Variance application.









BOARD OF VARIANCE PLANNING COMMENTS

BV #	6414	Address	4609 Union Street
X-Reference	BOV #20-00022	Hearing	2020 November 05

Project	An existing single family dwelling with an attached garage which was created by enclosing an existing carport without a building permit. Other work unrelated to this variance request will remove two illegal suites, and refinish the basement.
Zoning	R5 Residential District
Neighbourhood	Brentwood Park - single and two family neighbourhood

Appeal(s) to vary:	Section 105.8(1) – "Depth of Principal Building" of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the maximum building depth from 18.30 m (60.00 ft.) to 20.35 m (66.75 ft.).
Zoning Bylaw intent:	Limiting building depth prevents the construction of long, imposing building walls that impact neighbouring properties.
Variance Description:	The original dwelling and attached carport were built in 1974 when there were no restrictions on building depth. The new carport enclosure is subject to the current Zoning Bylaw requirements and as a result, the outermost portion of the garage exceeds the permitted maximum building depth by 2.06 m (6.75 ft.).

Subject Site Considerations

- The subject site is an interior lot, 10.05 m (33.00 ft.) wide and 37.18 m (122.00 ft.) deep, fronting onto Union Street to the south and rear lane to the north.
- The site is essentially flat.

Neighbourhood Context Considerations

- The site is surrounded by single family dwellings on all sides.
- Looking eastward along Union Street, this dwelling is part of a fairly consistent pattern of standard R5 front yard setbacks.
- Most dwellings were constructed in the 1970's and 1980's, and have a similar height and massing to the subject dwelling. Earlier dwellings from the 1950's and 1960's are smaller, with deeper front yard setbacks.
- Many dwellings have attached carports or garages with decks at the rear.
- The dwelling at 4613 Union Street immediately east of the subject site was built before the Zoning Bylaw was changed to regulate building length. It has an attached carport with a deck on top which approximately lines up with the face of the newly enclosed carport/garage on the subject site.

• The dwelling at 4603 Union Street immediately west of the subject property was also constructed before the Zoning Bylaw regulated building length. This dwelling has a rear deck joined onto a two car garage which extends from the rear of the dwelling to the lane.

Specific Project Considerations

- The dwelling is a modest size, measuring 14.86 m (48.75 ft.) long by 7.64 m (25.08 ft.) wide.
- At the rear, the enclosed carport/garage measures 6.30 m (20.67 ft.) deep, 6.17 m (20.25 ft.) wide.
- The overlength portion of the enclosed carport/garage is 2.06 m (6.75 ft.) deep by 6.17 m (20.25 ft.) wide, and 4.03 m (13.25 ft.) tall, including the deck guard.
- The overlength portion of the carport enclosure will have a minimal visual impact on the adjacent properties that have existed since the original carport and deck were constructed.
- Both adjacent properties have similar decks over attached carports or garages that are as long or longer than the subject deck and garage.

E.W. Kozak, Director PLANNING AND BUILDING SK·II

P:\40500 Board of Variance\20 Applications\2020\11 November\4609 Union St BV 6414 BOV20-00022.docx





2020 Board of Varian ce Notice of Appeal For m

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@b urnaby.ca

Applicant		
Name of Applicant	Eurjot Bining	
Mailing Address	7692 126A Street	
City/Town	Surrey Postal Code U3W4A9	
Phone Number(s)	(H) 604-572-6732 (C) 778-714-6355	
Email	guriot_ 95@ hotmail.com.	
Property		
Name of Owner	Boota Singh Bining	
Civic Address of Prop	FIRA IL CIT	

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Oct. 6, 2020 Date

Applicant Signatu

Office Use Only Appeal Date 2020 Nov 05 Appeal Number BV# ______6415 **Required Documents:** Fee Application Receipt Building Department Referral Letter Hardship Letter from Applicant Z Site Plan of Subject Property Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

October 05, 2020

Board of Variance Committee City of Burnaby, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2

RE: Board of Variance Hardship Letter for 5680 Hyde Street, Burnaby BC

Dear Members of the Board of Variance Committee,

We write to you and ask for your consideration for the variance application at the above noted property. The lot is zoned Residential District (R5) and has a lot size of 9,928 sq.ft. The plan is to construct a semi-detached two-family dwelling unit and the variance we are requesting is in relation to Building Depth. All other aspects for the design and construction of the proposed residence meet the City of Burnaby Zoning Bylaw requirements. The maximum permitted building depth for this property is 56.51' (17.225m) and the current proposal is for a building depth of 65.48 F + (19.96m).

We feel that the primary hardship for this property is the lot configuration. Since the property is located on a cul-de-sac and is also pie shaped, the setback lines create arced and pointed areas where a logical design cannot be placed. The proposed house is following the average front setback of 41.61' (12.69m) which helps to maintain the front yard streetscape of the neighbourhood with houses setback a good distance from the street.

The design of the residence was created by working with the constrained setback lines, and designing the most cost-effective approach to the site which in turn created a true depth of the proposed building of 31.50' (9.60m). If this property was a traditional rectangular parcel, similar to the property located to the East at 5710 Hyde Street, the permitted building depth would be 53.44'. With our proposed true building depth of 31.50' (9.60m), the proposed semi-detached dwelling would be well under the permitted depth and therefore be in compliance with the City of Burnaby's Zoning Bylaw.

We thank you for your time and consideration regarding this variance request and are hoping for a favourable outcome.

Regards, Adam Quiñones, Home Designer for 11937723 BC Ltd. (property owners of 5680 Hyde Street)



BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: September 29, 2020			
DEADLINE: October 6, 2020 for the November 5, 2020 hearing.			
APPLICANT NAME: Gurjot Bining			
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 7692 126A Street, Surrey, BC V3W 4A9			
TELEPHONE: 778-714-6355			
	, ,		
nily Dwelling with P	arking Pads and Acco	essory Buildings	
LOT: 14	DL: 75	PLAN: 21257	
	Bining 2 126A Street, Surre mily Dwelling with P	Bining 2 126A Street, Surrey, BC V3W 4A9 mily Dwelling with Parking Pads and Acco	

Building Permit application BLD20-00642 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R5 / Sections 105.8 (2)

COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a **New Two Family Dwelling with Parking Pads and Accessory Buildings**. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

- To vary Section 105.8 (2) "Depth of Principal Building" of the Zoning bylaw requirement for the maximum building depth from 17.22 m (56.51 ft.) to 19.96 m (65.48 ft.). The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on the attached plans.
 - Note: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.
 2. Principal building projection exemptions in the calculations of building depth will conform to the requirements of the Depth, Principal Building definition.
 3. Feman and retaining walks will conform to the generative of Section (14).

3. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

MSA

Knohm

Peter Kushnir Deputy Chief Building Inspector









•





e.





BOARD OF VARIANCE PLANNING COMMENTS

BV #	6415	Address	5680 Hyde Street
X-Reference	BOV #20-00023	Hearing	2020 November 05

Project	New two family dwelling with two detached accessory buildings
Zoning	R5 Residential District
Neighbourhood	Douglas Road - single and two family neighbourhood

App vary	eal(s) to 7:	Section 105.8(2) – "Depth of Principal Building" of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the maximum building depth based on 50% of the lot depth from 17.22 m (56.51 ft.) to 19.95 m (65.48 ft.) to allow construction of a new two family dwelling.			
	Zoning BylawLimiting building depth prevents the construction of long, imposing build walls that impact neighbouring properties.				
1	Variance Description:As a result of the rotated position of the dwelling in relation to the lot d the two diagonally opposite corners of the dwelling exceed the perm building depth by 2.73 m (8.97 ft.), combined.				
Subj	Subject Site Considerations				
0	the east side property line. The frontage is 12.80 m (42.00 ft.) along the Hyde Street cul-de- sac (north); the lot widens until it measures 41.52 m (136.25 ft.) wide at the rear property line.				
0	 The site is surrounded by single family dwellings on all sides. Efforts have been made to fit the two family dwelling into the existing streetscape and the challenging geometry of the site: The design observes the required front yard setback of 12.69 m (41.63 ft.) as required by front yard averaging. 				
	 The proposed design provides the required side yard setback of 1.5 m (4.9 ft.) on the east and slightly exceeds the required yard setback on the west 1.61m (5.29 ft.). Each unit has a detached workshop/single car garage at the lane, which breaks up the massing of the building. 				
0		a garage at 5710 Hyde Street acts as a buffer between that property's dwelling ' of the proposed two family dwelling. There are no windows that face onto			
0	On the west,	the front façade of Unit "A" is set back 4.87 m (16.00 ft.) behind the southern front façade of 5678 Hyde Street.			

- The massing on the west side is broken up: the first 2.43 m (8.00 ft.) of the side wall of Unit "A", is the closet parallel face to the west side property line. The remainder of the side wall, 7.16 m (23.50 ft.) long, continues at an approximately 45 degree angle away from this property line, shared with 5678 Hyde Street.
- Due to the similar pie shape lot geometry, 5678 Hyde Street is placed at an angle on its lot, so that the rear of the dwelling is facing to the southwest and away from the subject site. The dwelling features two windows on its southeast side, facing the subject site, but the general angled relation and a generous distance of at least 4.57 m (15.00 ft.) between the two buildings would help mitigate the massing impacts.
- The properties across the rear lane are situated higher on the slope, and solid fencing blocks views of the subject site.

Specific Project Considerations

- The building depth calculation is based on the building depth as projected onto the lot depth, which is the line joining the centre points of the front and rear property lines. In this case, the points are the midpoint of the curving front property line and a point which is 20.73 m (68.00 ft.) west of the east side property line. As measured along this centre line, the site is approximately 34.45 m (113.02 ft.) deep. Due to the site geometry, the centre line is angled in relation to the front and side property lines.
- The two points used to measure the building depth are the northeast corner of Unit "B" and the southwest corner of a patio roof which extends from the west side of Unit "A".
- Measured to the south western tip of the patio roof, the building depth measures 21.15 m (69.42 ft.), but 1.20 m (3.94 ft.) of the patio roof overhang is an allowable projection. Therefore, when the roof overhang is deducted, the proposed building depth is 19.95 m (65.48 ft.), and thus the variance request is for 2.73 m (8.97 ft.) of excessive length.
- The same design on a rectangular lot would have a building depth of 9.60 m (31.50 ft.) deep, as measured from the exterior face of the front façade to the exterior face of the farthest point of the rear façade.
- In this case, the actual depth of both dwelling units facing the side property lines is 9.60 m (31.50 ft.) long. This is substantially less than the maximum permitted building depth of 17.22 m (56.51 ft.).
- The proposal would not create a long, imposing "wall" as viewed from the immediately adjacent properties on the east and west.

E.W. Kozak, Director PLANNING AND BUILDING SK:ll

P:\40500 Board of Variance\20 Applications\2020\11 November\5680 Hyde St BV 6415 BOV20-00023.docx



